## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## Subject: **Action Required: Approved By:** ✓ Ordinance Sell one (1) 2013 Dodge Charger Police vehicle to Resolution Zero RPM Approval Information Report **Submitted By:** Bruce T. Moore Fleet Services Department City Manager Approval of an ordinance to dispense with the requirement **SYNOPSIS** of competitive bidding and to authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Zero RPM to sell to them one (1) 2013 Dodge Charger Police vehicle, for the amount of \$18,500.00, as there are exceptional circumstances regarding the sale of this vehicle to Zero RPM as a solesource purchaser. FISCAL IMPACT Funds from the sale of this vehicle will be placed in the Fleet Replacement Fund Account. RECOMMENDATION Approval of the resolution. N/A CITIZEN PARTICIPATION BACKGROUND This 2013 Dodge Charger Police vehicle was used as a test unit for the installation of Zero RPM Idle Mitigation equipment; however, the installation of that equipment required significant modifications. Due to these modifications, the vehicle is now unsafe, and irreparable as determined by the selling dealer; therefore, Zero RPM has agreed to purchase the vehicle from the City of Little Rock for an amount of \$18,500.00.

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION APRIL 7, 2015 AGENDA

## BACKGROUND CONTINUED

As required, before Zero RPM receives the vehicle, the City of Little Rock will remove the lightbar, spotlight, siren, law enforcement decals, law enforcement signage, radios and other items associated solely with law enforcement vehicles.